This article increases the thresholds set forth in 
Article 199 of the Banking Law, which establishes the conditions for being considered a 
banking consumer. 

1. Natural persons: 
a. Financing for the personal consumption of the banking consumer or their 

family, up to an amount of sixty-eight thousand balboas (B/.68,000.00) per 
transaction. 

b. Financing for the purchase, construction, or improvement of the primary 
residence of the banking consumer or their family, up to an amount of one 
hundred sixty-nine thousand balboas (B/.169,000.00) per transaction. 

c. Demand deposits held by the banking consumer, up to an amount of twenty-
seven thousand balboas (B/.27,000.00) per account. 

d. Savings or time deposits held by the banking consumer, up to an amount of 
sixty-eight thousand balboas (B/.68,000.00) per account. 

2. Legal persons: 
a. Financing received for commercial purposes by micro and small enterprises, 

as defined by the Law on Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises, up to an 
amount of two hundred seventy thousand balboas (B/.270,000.00). 

b. Financing received through a legal entity for the ultimate use of its 
shareholders, owners, family members, or their beneficiaries, up to an 
amount of one hundred sixty-nine thousand balboas (B/.169,000.00). 

ARTICLE 3. CLAIM AMOUNT. In accordance with the powers established in paragraph 
of Article 208 of the Banking Law, a new maximum amount of thirty thousand balboas 
(B/.30,000.00) is established for the Superintendency of Banks to exercise its exclusive